in accordance with
Rule 7.71 of the
insalvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 &
Section 146(4) of the
fnsolvency Act 1986.

WU15

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in a
winding up by the court

THURSDAY

A1l

o

Companies House

*ABXX4B6R" ®
3

18/01/2018 #237
COMPANIES HOUSE e

1

Company details

Company number

lofsfs[sfe[1[8]o0

= Fillirg in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full |Appleguild Limited

bold black capitals.

2

Liquidator’'s name

Full forename(s)

David A

Surname

Ingram

: |

Liquidator's address

Building name/numberl 30 Finsbury Square

Street l
|
Post town | London
County/Region |
e [E[cl2[P] [2[V[U
Country I

Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s}

@ Other hiquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

another liquidator.

5

Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number

& Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street

another liguidator.

Post town

County/Region

Postcode

Country

|
|
|
}
rrﬁrﬁrﬁr

04/17 Versien 1.0




WU15

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in a winding up by the court

I Liquidator's release
Did any of the creditors object to the liguidator's release?
O Yes
No
Date of final account
d i} m m
Date s b8 Talolils
E Final account

The final account is attached

E Sign and date

— 7
Liquidator's signature | St
x =/Q/1’%‘ ! 2e L X

/
Signature date “1 I—‘g— [ETIT E—W’T |y—8t__..

04/17 Version 1.0




WU15

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in a winding up by the court

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact infarmation you give will be
vigible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

[ Contact name Klndy Manku

Compary name Grant Thornton UK LLP
Immss 30 Finsbury Square
| Post town London

County/Region

™ Efefzfp] [21v Ju

Country

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

'DX

Telephone

Tel/lEax <=

305 HN3 -
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:

The company name and number match the
H information held on the public Register.
D/You have attached the required documents.

You have signed the form.

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1.0




Appendix A

Appleguild Limited - in liquidation
Receipts and payments account
from 1 May 2014 to 15 January 2018

Statement
of affairs
Per OR Total
£ £
Receipts
Transfer debit balance to OR 1,400.00
1,400.00
Payments
O.R. Remuneration 1,070.00
ISA Account Fees 330.00
1,400.00
Balance - 15 January 2018 0.00
Made up as follows
0.00

Jm/{f-

" David A Ingram
Liguidator




& GrantThornton

Cut Ref A00928/DAT/TSS/KYM/LKG/7

Your Ref

To the cteditors
Recovery and Reorganisation
Grant Thomton UK LLP
Hartw=i House
5561 Victoria Street
Brisiol BS1 6FT
T+44 (0)117 305 7600
F-+44 {0)117 305 7785
grantiiosnion.co.uk

3 Noverober 2017

Dear Sits

Appleguild Limited - In Liquidation
High Court of Justice
No 7381 of 2013

Following my appointment as liquidator of the above company on 1 May 2014, T amnowin a
position to conclude the liquidation.

Unfottunately, there are insufficient funds available for a disttibution to be made to creditots.

Notice of no dividend pursuant to rule 14.37 of the Insolvency {England and
Wales) Rules 2016

I heteby give notice that we are unable to declare any dividend in the liguidation of the
above-named company becanse no funds were realised.

T enclose a notice pursnant to section 146 of the Insolvency Act 1986 together with the final
account and repott of the winding up.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Appleguild Limited

{
b
for Dafid Ingra

Liquidator

Enc

Crartarad hocourtants

Grant Thomlon UK £LP s 4 fimlled Gablity parinarship registered in England and Wates: No OC307742, Reglslerad offica; 30 Finsbury Squars, Landon EG2A 1AG.

Alisl of membars Is avafiable from our reglistered offise. Grant Thomion UK LLP & aulkionsed and reguislsd by tha Finanial Conduct Authorly.

Grant Thornlen UK LLP 183 mambar firm of Grast Thamioh Intemabonal Lid {GTIL) GTIL and the membsr finns ate nol a worldwide pariarshy. Services are delivered By tha insmber fios. GTIL and its
mamber firms are not agenls of, and do not obllyals, one anolher and are i lizble for ene anolher's acds or omissions. A fist of personnel permiltad by Grant Themlon to azeept appalntments as insoivancy
przchifioners and of lhelr respaciive atthniteing Bodias may be nspected al the above address. Plaase soe pranithomion ca.uk for further delalis



Notice pursuant to section 146 Insolvency Act 1986

Appleguild Limited - In Liquidation
Company number: 6336180

In the High Court of Justice; 7381 of 2013

Name of liquidator David A Ingram
Address: 30 Finsbury Square, London, BEC2P 2YU
1P numbers: 8015

It appeats to the liquidator that the company’s affairs are fully wound up.
‘This notice is accompanied by an account of the winding up.

Not less than eight weeks after the delivery of this notice, the liquidator will file with the
court and the registrar of companies 2 copy of the account. The eight week period may be
extended if any request for information under rule 18.9 of the Insolvency (England and
Wales) Rules 2016 ot any application to court under that tule, or under rule 18.39 is made and
the filing will not take place until the request or application is finally determined.

Rule 18.9 provides creditors with dights to request information from the liquidators.

Rule 18.34 provides that creditors have the right to challenge the liquidators' remunetation
and expenses.

Further explanation of tules 18.9 and 18.34 is provided as appendices to the account.

When the filing takes place the liquidator will vacate office under section 172(8) of the
Insolvency Act 1986. The liquidator will be released under section 174(4)(d) of the
Insolvency Act 1986 at the same time as vacating office unless any of the creditors object to
the liquidator’s telease.

A creditor may object to the liquidator's release by giving notice in writing to the liquidator
before the end of the eight weeks from delivery of this notice {(or within such extension as
may occur zs described ab

s ffut«-

Liqui

Date 3 November 2017



1.2

4.2

4.3

Appleguild Limited - In Liquidation

High Court of Justice

No 7381 of 2013

Final account of the liquidator

Introduction

A winding-up order was made on 29 Januaty 2014 and I was appointed Hquidator on 1 May
2014.

The following appendices are included with this report

* Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments since 30 April 2017, the date to
which the last progress teport was compiled, and also for the whole liquidation.

» Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the liquidator in the peried 1 May
2017 to 3 November 2017 2nd 2 statement of expenses incutred in the petiod

» Appendix C, an analysis of our time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

» Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 telating to
creditors’ rights to request additional information from the liquidator (rule 18.9)

» Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to
creditors' rights to request further information regarding the liquidator's remuneration or
expenses ot to challenge these, if excessive (rule 18.34)

Statutory information
‘The company’s registered mumber is 06336180.

Events since progress report to 30 April 2017
All my investigations are completed. I am now in positon to conchide my administration in
this matter.

Assets

According to the Official Receivet's teport to creditors dated 13 February 2014 the only
known asset at the date of liquidation was cash at bank with an estimated to realise value of
£25,495. 'These funds were being detained by the Metropolitan Police under the Proceeds of
Critne Act 2002,

The Police have advised e that a confiscation order was made on 21 Decetber 2015. The
amoutt agreed was £113,000, with Mr Michael Bohdjalian otdered to pay £73,000 and
Christopher Newhouse £40,000, this being the total of the criminal benefit. The monies held
in the Company's bank account wete apportioned equally between the two defendants and
paid out to the investors s patt of the £113,000 order.

Investigations

The Company was wound up by the Secretary of State for Business, Innovation and Skills on
the grounds of the public interest. The Company failed to maintain any proper books and
recotds as well as accounting records, which has hindered my investigations.



4.4

45

4.6

1.2

73

7.4

7.5

1 have investigated the Company's affaits and the events leading up to its insclvency. My
investigations have not identified any assets of the Company and it does not appeat thete are
any claims that could be brought for the benefit of creditors.

Creditors may also be aware that, Mt Newhouse and Mt Bohdjalian, were both disqualified
from acting as a director of any company ot 27 June 2014 for a petiod of eight years.

T am nowin position to conclude my administration in this matter.

Liabilities
There are no preferential creditors in this mattet.

T have received unsecured claims totalling £81.456.

Dividend
Urfortunately, there are insufficient funds available for a distribution to be made to creditors.

Remuneration and expenses

On 24 June 2014, the creditots tesolved that we dtaw my remuneration by reference to time
costs, subject to a success fee of up to 50% of standard time costs to reflect the contingent
nature of possible realisation.

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that out time costs to date ate
£25,333 and that from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A, I have
drawn no fees. I anticipate spending a further 2.10 hours at a charge-out value of £535
bringing my total cost to [25,868 Il of which will be itrecoverable.

Time is charged in units of 6 minutes. Background information regarding the fees of
liquidators can be found at

Fees - April 2017 pdf. Alternatively, I will supply this information by post on tequest free
of charge.

The, also authotised the drawing of disbursements as follows:

® Out-of-pocket expenses ate charged at cost. Mileage is charged at 45p per mile. VAT is
added to disbursement charges as necessary.

As set cut in Appendix B, no expenses have been drawn.
b} 0
fox Da d Ingr

Date: 3 November 2017

Enc



A Abstract of the liquidators’ receipts and payments

Appleguld Limited - in liquidation
Summary of receipts and payments from 1 May 2014 to

3 November 2017

Statement
of Affairs
Pet OR

£

Receipts
Transfer debit balance to The Official Receiver

Payments

O.R. Remuneration
ISA Account Fees

Net Receipts/(Payments)

Appendix A

From From
01/05/2014 01/05/2017
to to
30/04/2017 03/11/2017 Total
A £ £
0.00 1,378.00 1,378.00
0.00 1,378.00 1,378.00
1,070.00 0.00 1,070.00
264.00 44,00 308.00
1,334.00 44.00 1,378.00
-1,334.00 1,334.00 0.00




Appendix B

B Remuneration and expenses charged by the liquidator in the
period since 30 April 2017

Liquidatots' fees: Time
costs

Expenses:

Land Registry Fees
Statutory Advertising

Spedific Bond

Expetian Search

Chatged/incurred
in period

- -30/04/2017- to
03/11/2017

£

3,778.00

Cumulative
charged/incurred
to 03/11/2017

£

25,332.90

Of which paid
to 03/11/2017

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00



Cc

Administration
and Planning
Creditors

Taxation
Investigations
Pensions

Realisation of
Assets
Subtotal

Estimated
future closing
costs

Total

Partner
‘Hrs!

0.80(382.00

0.20
0.00

1.25 568.50

84.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
8.00

SIP 9 information

T thanager
E[ Hrs £

3.95 1,449.50

1.10
1.85

363.00
897.50
12.75 4,781.35
060 30000
0.00 000
0} 2035 7,791.25

0.35 115.00

2070 7,906.25

Executive
Hrs £

13.32 3,178.40

6.30 1,534.00
6.00 1,655.00
275 77350
0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00
1

28.37 7,141.80
I

2837 714190

Administrator
Hrs £

29.10‘ 4,853 00

1035 1,644.00
1575256

1,927.50

1155
1220
0,60 93.00

0.20 31.00

6400 982375

150  327.50

5.50| 10,251.25

Total
Hrs £
|

|

4717 9,663.90
17 85 363500
1950 412775
2770 7,482.25
120 383.00
0.20 31.00
11372 2533290

210, 53550

115.82 25,868.40

Appendix C

Avg.
Hriy
Rate
204 87
202.31
21168
27012
327 50
15500

22277
255.00

22335

Administration & Includes: case planning; statutory obligations (e.g statutory
retutns); maintenance of cash and estate records; general
correspondence; dealing with tax cotrespondence.

Includes: Investigation into Company's affairs and assets that may

Planning

Investigations

Realisation of

Assets
Creditors

have been held prior to Liquidation
Includes: tealisation of property; dealing with Solicitors and
liaising with out agents.

Includes: correspondence with unsecured creditors.



P

Appendix D

An extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules

2016 relating to creditors' rights to request additional information
from the liquidator

Rule 18.9

©)

@

3)

)

©)

©

The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further
information about remuneration (other than pre-administration costs in an
administration) set out in a progress report under rale 18.4(1)(b), {c) or {(d) or a
final report or account under rule 18.14 -

(a) = secured creditor;

(b} an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question);

() members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least
5% of the total voiing rights of all the members having the right to vote at
general meetings of the company;

(d) anyunsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or

(e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the
petmission of the coutt.

A request, ot an application to the court for permission, by such a person or

petsons must be made ot filed with the coutt (as applicable) within 21 days of

receipt of the repott ot account by the petson, ot by the last of them in the case

of an application by mote than one member or creditor.

The office holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the

person or persons who requested the information by-

(a) providing all of the information requested;
(b) providing some of the information requested,
(6) dedining to provide the information requested.

The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information
requested or decline to provide the information if-
{2) the titne or cost of prepatation of the information would be excessive; or

(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
proceedings;

{c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to
violence against any person; ot

(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to
the information.

An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide

the information must inform the person or petsons who requested the

information of the reasons for so doing.

A creditot, and a member of the company in a membets’ voluntary winding up,

who need not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the

information, may apply to the court within 21 days of —

(2) the office holder giving reasons for not providing alt of the information
requested; ot



Appendix D

(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to the

ICqUESt.

(7 The court may make such order as 1t thinks just on an application under
paragraph (6).



Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules

2016 to creditors' rights to challenge the liquidator’s remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 18.34

M

@

&)

This rule applies to an application in an administration, 2 winding up or a
bankruptey made by a person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that-
(z) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances
excessive;
(b) the basis fixed for the office-holder’s rermineration under rules 18.16, 18,18,
18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or

(c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances
excessive.

The following may make such an application for one or moze of the orders set out

in rule 18.36 or 18.37 as applicable-

(a) a secured creditor;
(b) an unsecured creditor with either-

{ the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including that creditor), or
(i} the permission of the court, or

() inamembers’ voluntary winding up-

) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rghts of all
the members having the tight to vote at general meetings of the
company, or

() amember of the company with the permission of the court.

The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks
after receipt by the applicant of the progress report under mile 18.3 or final report
ot account under rule 18.14 which fiest reports the charging of remuneration or the
incurting of the expenses in question (“the relevant report™.

10



